
 

 

 
 
 
 

Highway Cabinet Member 
Decision Session 
 
Thursday 20 March 2014 at 10.00 am 
 
To be held at the Town Hall, 
Pinstone Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Members of the public can attend the sessions to make representations 
to the Cabinet Member.  
 
If you wish to speak you will need to register by contacting Democratic 
Services (contact details overleaf) no later than 10.00 am on the last 
working day before the meeting.  
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
Executive decisions in relation to Highway matters will be taken at Highway Cabinet 
Member Decisions Sessions.  The Cabinet Member for Business, Skills and 
Development, Councillor Leigh Bramall, will be present at the sessions to hear any 
representations from members of the public and to approve Executive Decisions.  
 
Should there be substantial public interest in any of the items the Cabinet Member 
may wish to call a meeting of the Cabinet Highways Committee 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk.  You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to see some reports 
because they contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on 
the agenda.  
 
Members of the public can attend the sessions to make representations to the 
Cabinet Member.  If you wish to speak you will need to register by contacting Simon 
Hughes no later than 10.00 am on the last working day before the meeting via 
email at simon.hughes@sheffield.gov.uk or phone 0114 273 4014 
 
Recording is allowed at Highway Cabinet Member Decisions Sessions under the 
direction of the Cabinet Member.  Please see the website or contact Democratic 
Services for details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and 
photography at council meetings. 
 
If you would like to attend the meeting please report to the First Point Reception 
desk where you will be directed to the meeting room.  Meetings are normally open to 
the public but sometimes the Cabinet Member may have to consider an item in 
private.  If this happens, you will be asked to leave.  Any private items are normally 
left until last.   
 
The Cabinet Member’s decisions are effective six working days after the meeting has 
taken place, unless called-in for scrutiny by the relevant Scrutiny Committee or 
referred to the City Council meeting, in which case the matter is normally resolved 
within the monthly cycle of meetings.   
 
If you require any further information please contact Simon Hughes on 0114 273 
4014 or email simon.hughes@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 



 

 

 

HIGHWAY CABINET MEMBER DECISION SESSION 
20 MARCH 2014 

 
Agenda 

 
1. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to 

exclude the press and public 
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest (Pages 1 - 4) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business 

to be considered at the meeting 
 
 

3. Minutes of Previous Session (Pages 5 - 8) 
 Minutes of the Session held on 13 February 2014  

 
4. Public Questions and Petitions (Pages 9 - 10) 
 (a) New Petitions 

 To note the receipt of a petition containing 157 
signatures requesting parking alterations on 
Westwick Crescent. 

  
(b) Outstanding Petitions 
 Report of the Executive Director, Place 

 

 
 

5. Greenhill Main Road/Greenhill Avenue - Pro
[...]
has been published on the Council’s website as a downloadable 
document at -http://councillors.sheffield.gov.uk/councillors/register-of-councillors-
interests 
 
You should identify any potential interest you may have relating to business to be 
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to 
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Lynne Bird, Director of Legal Services on 0114 
2734018 or email lynne.bird@sheffield.gov.uk  
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Highway Cabinet Member Decision Session 
 

Highway Cabinet Member Decision Session held 13 February 2014 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Leigh Bramall (Cabinet Member for Business, Skills and 

Development) 
 

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

Councillor Chris Rosling-Josephs (Cabinet Adviser) 
John Bann, Head of Transport, Traffic and Parking Services 
Tony Lawery, Senior Transport Planner 
Nat Porter, Highways Officer 
James Haigh, Highways Technician 

 
   

 
1.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

1.1 No items were identified where it was proposed to exclude the public and press. 
 
2.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

2.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS SESSION 
 

3.1 The minutes of the previous Session, held on 16 January 2014, were approved as 
a correct record. 

 
4.  
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

4.1 New Petitions 
 The Cabinet Member received and noted petitions (i) containing 14 signatures 

requesting traffic calming measures and a 20mph speed limit on Shenstone Road 
and (ii) containing 21 signatures requesting the widening of the road on 
Greystones Road. 

  
 Outstanding Petitions List 
 The Cabinet Member received and noted a report of The Executive Director, 

Place submitted a report setting out the position on outstanding petitions that were 
being investigated. 

  
 
5.  
 

MOVE MORE PROJECT AND ACTIVE TRAVEL STRATEGY 
 

5.1 The Executive Director, Place submitted a report setting out the background to the 
Move More programme, its aims and how the Transport, Traffic and Parking 
Services Division of the City Council can contribute to the objectives of the 
programme; and how it may help achieve corporate plan objectives and outcomes.  

  
5.2 RESOLVED: That the Cabinet Member:- 
  

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



Meeting of the Highway Cabinet Member Decision Session 13.02.2014 

Page 2 of 4 
 

 (a) supports the Move More programme as an initiative in its own right; and 
   
 (b) requests that the Transport, Traffic and Parking Services Division utilises 

the potential of the Move More programme, its website and its management 
ideas to promote Sheffield City Council’s own schemes and initiatives to 
achieve both Move More and Corporate Plan objectives. 

   
5.3 Reasons for Decision 
  
5.3.1 The projects complement each other, and aims and objectives are similar, they are 

both City-wide and all encompassing. 
  
5.3.2 It will allow both parties to contribute to, link with and raise awareness of each 

other’s projects. Opportunities that may otherwise be missed or other lost. 
  
5.3.3 It will create an improved working relationship between Transport, health and 

academic professionals/teams. 
  
5.4 Alternatives Considered and Reject
[...]

 

1
4

T
ra

n
s
p

o
rt

 
P

la
n

n
in

g
 

IC
M

D
 

U
n
d

e
r 

in
v
e
s
ti
g

a
ti
o

n
. 
 R

e
p

o
rt

 t
o

 b
e

 t
a

k
e
n

 t
o

 
IC

M
D

. 
 T

h
e
 l
e
a

d
 p

e
ti
ti
o
n

e
r 

h
a

s
 b

e
e

n
 

in
fo

rm
e
d

. 

 8
. 

2
1

 
  

P
ro

p
o

s
e

d
 H

ig
h

w
a

y
 I
m

p
ro

v
e
m

e
n

t 
W

o
rk

s
  

  
to

 G
re

y
s
to

n
e

s
 R

o
a
d

  
 

1
3

0
2
 

1
4

T
ra

n
s
p

o
rt

 
P

la
n

n
in

g
 

IC
M

D
 

U
n
d

e
r 

in
v
e
s
ti
g

a
ti
o

n
. 
 R

e
p

o
rt

 t
o

 b
e

 t
a

k
e
n

 t
o

 
IC

M
D

. 
 T

h
e
 l
e
a

d
 p

e
ti
ti
o
n

e
r 

h
a

s
 b

e
e

n
 

in
fo

rm
e
d

. 

Page 10



SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
Individual Cabinet Member 

Decision
`

Report of:   Executive Director, Place 
__________________________________________________________________ 

Date:                        20 March 2013 
__________________________________________________________________ 

Subject: Greenhill Main Road /Greenhill Avenue – Proposed 
introduction of traffic signals. 

__________________________________________________________________ 

Author of Report:  Tony Lawery, 2734192 
__________________________________________________________________ 

Summary:             

To report the outcome of two public consultation exercises relating to the proposed 
introduction of traffic signals at the junction of Greenhill Main Road and Greenhill 
Avenue and officers responses to representations received. 

To report the receipt of objections to a Traffic Regulation Order to prohibit the left 
turn into Greenhill Avenue from Greenhill Main Road. 

_________________________________________________________________ 

Reasons for Recommendations: 

The proposals described in this report will contribute to improving journey times, 
reducing congestion and improving road safety, particularly for pedestrians and 
cyclists.  

Following consideration of the objections received during the TRO consultation, it is 
considered that the benefits of making the Traffic Regulation Orders outweigh any 
unresolved objections.  

Recommendations: 

Approve and implement the scheme to introduce traffic signals at the junction of 
Greenhill main Road/Greenhill Avenue and associated works in the vicinity, as 
shown on drawing no 1513BB2-SD-LT107-TRO-B.  

Make the Traffic Regulation Orders in accordance with the Road Traffic Regulation 
Act 1984 for the reasons set out in this report, namely that the benefits outweigh any 
unresolved objections. 

Inform the objectors accordingly. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 11



Background Papers:   

Appendix A – Consultation letter and plan (first consultation) 
Appendix B – Issues raised during first consultation and Officer response 
Appendix C – Re-consultation letter and plan (reduced scheme) 
Appendix D – Issues raised during re-consultation and Officer response 
Appendix E – Plan showing extent of consultation area 

Category of Report: OPEN

Page 12



Statutory and Council Policy Checklist 

Financial Implications 

 Cleared by: Matthew Bullock   

Legal Implications 

Cleared by: Deborah Eaton    

Equality of Opportunity Implications

Cleared by: Ian Oldershaw    

Tackling Health Inequalities Implications 

NO 

Human rights Implications

NO:

Environmental and Sustainability implications 

NO 

Economic impact 

NO 

Community safety implications 

NO 

Human resources implications 

NO 

Property implications 

NO 

Area(s) affected 

Greenhill 

Relevant Cabinet Portfolio Leader 

Leigh Bramall 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee if decision called in 

Economic and Environmental Wellbeing 

Is the item a matter which is reserved for approval by the City Council? 

NO 

Press release 

NO 

Page 13



GREENHILL MAIN ROAD/GREENHILL AVENUE 
RESULTS OF PUBLIC CONSULTATION AND OBJECTIONS TO A TRAFFIC 
REGULATION ORDER 

1.0 SUMMARY 

1.1 

   
1.2 

1.3 

To report the results of two public consultation exercises relating to the 
proposed introduction of traffic signals at the junction of Greenhill Main 
Road and Greenhill Avenue and officers’ responses to representations 
received. 

To report the receipt of objections to a Traffic Regulation Order to prohibit 
the left turn into Greenhill Avenue from Greenhill Main Road. 

Following consideration of the responses to the TRO consultation it is 
recommended that the reasons set out in this report for making the Traffic 
Regulation Order outweigh any unresolved objections.

2.0 WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR SHEFFIELD PEOPLE? 

2.1 The introduction of traffic signals at Greenhill Main Road/Greenhill Avenue  
in conjunction with the recently completed improvements at Meadowhead 
Roundabout will reduce delays for all modes of travel by reducing 
congestion, improve road safety particularly for pedestrians and cyclists 
and contribute to making the City a Great Place to Live.

3.0 OUTCOME AND SUSTAINABILITY 

3.1 The proposals will contribute to improving journey times and reducing 
congestion leading to a reduction in vehicle emissions. 

3.2 Introduction of pedestrian and cycle crossings at the junction will improve 
road safety. 

4.0 REPORT 

 Introduction 

4.1 

4.2 

Development work on proposed improvements in the Meadowhead area 
was initially undertaken in 2009 which led into public consultation on the 
developed scheme during December 2009. A new pedestrian crossing 
was subsequently built at the Bochum Parkway / Dyche Lane junction 
(replacing the subway) in early 2010. 

At its meeting of 14th January 2010, Cabinet Highways Committee 
approved the detailed design of Phase 1 of the Meadowhead Roundabout 
improvement and authorised construction. The Committee also approved 
an outline design for phase 2 which included the introduction of signal 
control at the Greenhill Main Road/Greenhill Avenue junction. Additional 
phase 2 proposals included the filling in of the Meadowhead subway and 
provision of a surface level crossing. These works are currently not being 

Page 14



progressed due to na
[...]
 when compared 
with the original signalisation proposals. Accordingly, a re-consultation 
exercise was undertaken on a reduced scheme. 

5.3 In view of the local unpopularity of the banned left-turn element of the 
scheme, consideration was given to an arrangement which permitted this 
manoeuvre. Regrettably, it was identified that it would not be possible to 
provide signal-controlled crossings if the left-turn was retained, severely 
compromising the safety and amenity of pedestrians and cyclists. When 
balanced against the relatively low number of left-turning vehicles (200 
vehicles/12 hour day), prohibiting the left-turn provides the optimum 
arrangement in terms of amenity and cost benefits without reducing local 
accessibility or impacting upon the environment of the Conservation Area 
to any significant degree. 

6.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

6.1 

6.2 

The proposals described in this report will contribute to improving journey 
times, reducing congestion for all users and improving road safety, 
particularly for pedestrians and cyclists. 

Following consideration of the objections received during the TRO 
consultation, it is considered that the reasons set out in this report for 
making the Traffic Regulation Orders outweigh any unresolved objections. 

7.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

7.1 

7.2 

7.3 

Approve and implement the scheme to introduce traffic signals at the 
junction of Greenhill main Road/Greenhill Avenue and associated works in 
the vicinity, as shown on drawing no 1513BB2-SD-LT107-TRO-B.  

Make the Traffic Regulation Orders in accordance with the Road Traffic 
Regulation Act 1984 for the reasons set out in this report, namely that the 
benefits outweigh any unresolved objections. 

Inform the objectors accordingly. 

 Simon Green 
Executive Director, Place                                                  20 March 2014 

Page 18



       

APPENDIX  ‘A’

The Occupier                                                                       

Dear S
[...]
___________________ 
 
Subject: Objections to the Provision of Taxi Ranks at Rockingham 

Street, Carver Street and Burgess Street 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report:  Dick Skelton  Ext.  34479 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary: 
To report the objections to the introduction of three experimental taxi ranks in the 
City Centre and set out the Council’s response. 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Reasons for Recommendations: 
 
The benefits of retaining these ranks outweigh the objections received, most of 
which have not been sustained. 
 
The Rockingham Street Rank 
 
The lead petitioner was contacted after the rank had been in place for several 
months and views sought as to the practical impact of the rank.  No response was 
received. 
 
The individual objectors were also contacted and two responded.  Their views about 
the rank were the complete opposite of each other, with one saying the situation was 
worse than anticipated and couldn’t sleep due to the noise from the taxis and the 
other stating that the noise, since the rank was introduced, was no worse than 
before. 
 
The Carver Street Rank 
 
The lead petitioner was contacted after the rank had been in place for several 
months and views sought as to the practical impact of the rank.  No response was 
received. 
 
The Burgess Street Rank 
 
A few months after the rank was put in place, the person who objected was 
contacted and views sought as to the practical impact of the rank.  No response was 
received. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 33



 
Recommendations: 
Make permanent the Experimental Traffic Regulation Order for the three taxi ranks in 
accordance with the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 
 
Inform the objectors accordingly. 
 

__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers:  Appendix A:   Consultation letter sent to frontagers   
[...]
tating ‘If I am honest the noise on Rockingham 
Street is worse. The taxis never switch off their engines and that's all I 
can hear all night.’  The second from a resident of Smithfield house 
(adjacent to the rank and the closest residential block to SOYO) which 
stated “In all honesty I haven't really been affected by the taxi rank. I 
don't like the fact that it's there, but I don't have any specific complaints.” 

  
4.28 Given that, since the rank has been installed, only two people of those 

who initially objected have commented, it may perhaps be concluded 

Page 41



that the perceived problems have largely not materialised, even though 
the two comments received are diametrically opposed. 

  
5.0 RELAVANT IMPLICATIONS 
  
5.1 There are no legal or financial implications arising from this report.  Each 

individual rank is intended to improve the overall accessibility and 
choice for all Sheffield residents.  The equality impact is, therefore, 
considered to be positive.  Improving accessibility and both road and 
personal safety, are contained in the overall priorities of the LTP.  
Schemes funded through these programmes are expected to address 
this whenever appropriate and are, therefore, judged not to materially 
impact on community safety. 

  
6.0 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
  
6.1 The locations of the ranks were agreed with taxi representatives, club 

owners and the Police. 
  
6.2 
 

No alternative options were considered.  Past experience of placing 
ranks remote from venues has simply not worked.  Most people simply 
walk towards their next destination and flag a taxi down on the way.  
The drivers waiting in the remote rank lose trade and the rank becomes 
little used.  Picking customers up at the venue may also help to reduce 
anti-social behaviour and noise remote from the venue, as there are 
fewer people walking the streets looking for a cab.  

  
7.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
7.1 The benefits of retaining these ranks outweigh the objections received, 

most of which have not been sustained. 
  
7.2 The Rockingham Street Rank 
  
 The lead petitioner was contacted after the rank had been in place for 

several months and views sought as to the practical impact of the rank.  
No response was received. 
 
The individual objectors were also contacted and two responded.  Their 
views about the rank were the complete opposite of each other, with one 
saying the situation was worse than anticipated and couldn’t sleep due 
to the noise from the taxis and the other stating that the noise, since the 
rank was introduced, was no worse than before. 

  
7.3 The Carver Street Rank 
  
 The lead petitioner was contacted after the rank had been in place for 

several months and views sought as to the practical impact of the rank.  
No response was received. 

  
7.4 The Burgess Street Rank 
  
 A few months after the rank was put in place, the person who objected 

Page 42



was contacted and views sought as to the practical impact of the rank.  
No response was received. 

  
8.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
8.1 Make permanent the Experimental Traffic Regulation Order for the three 

taxi ranks in accordance with the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 
  
8.2 Inform the objectors accordingly. 
  
  
  
Simon Green 
Executive Director, Place 3 March 2014 

 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 43



Appendix A 

 

 

Development Services 

Director: L Sturch, MRTPI 
Traffic Section: 2-10 Carbrook Hall Road, Sheffield S9 2DB 
Email: brian.hey@sheffield.gov.uk  Fax No. (0114) 273 6182 
 
Officer: Brian Hey          
      Tel: (0114) 273 6086 
            
            
     Date: 29th November 2012 
 
The Occupier 
 
Dear Sir or Madam 
 

Proposed Experimental Traffic Regulation Order 
City Centre Taxi Ranks – Burgess Street 
 
Please find attached documentation relating to a proposed Experimental Traffic 
Regulation Order (ETRO) in the vicinity of your property.  
 

The taxi trade association has asked the City Council to pro
[...]
ge is intentionally left blank



Appendix B 

 

P
age 47



Appendix C 

 

P
age 48



Appendix D 

 

P
age 49



P
age 50

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes of Previous Session
	4 Public Questions and Petitions
	5 Greenhill Main Road/Greenhill Avenue - Proposed Introduction of Traffic Signals
	6 Objections to the Provisions of Taxi Ranks at Rockingham Street, Carver Street and Burgess Street
	Objections to the Provisions of Taxi Ranks at Rockingham Street, Carver Street and Burgess Street (2)




Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Highway Cabinet Member Decision Session 
 

Highway Cabinet Member Decision Session held 20 March 2014 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Leigh Bramall (Cabinet Member for Business, Skills and 

Development) 
 

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

John Bann, Head of Transport, Traffic and Parking Services 
Tony Lawery, Senior Transport Planner 
Dick Skelton, Senior Transport Planner 

 
   

 
1.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

1.1 No items were identified where it was proposed to exclude the public and press. 
 
2.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

2.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS SESSION 
 

3.1 The minutes of the Session held on 13 February 2014 were approved as a correct 
record. 

 
4.  
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

4.1 New Petitions 
  
 The Cabinet Member noted the receipt of a petition, containing 157 signatures, 

requesting parking alterations on Warwick Crescent and that this would be 
considered at a future date. 

  
4.2 Outstanding Petitions List 
  
 The Cabinet Member received and noted a report of The Executive Director, 

Place submitted a report setting out the position on outstanding petitions that were 
being investigated. 

 
5.  
 

GREENHILL MAIN ROAD/GREENHILL AVENUE - PROPOSED 
INTRODUCTION OF TRAFFIC SIGNALS 
 

5.1 The Executive Director, Place submitted a report outlining the outcome of 
two public consultation exercises relating to the proposed introduction of 
traffic signals at the junction of Greenhill Main Road and Greenhill 
Avenue and officers responses to the representations received and 
reporting the receipt of objections to a Traffic Regulation Order to prohibit 
the left turn into Greenhill Avenue from Greenhill Main Road. 

  
5.2 Mr David Witely, a local resident attended the meeting to make 



Meeting of the Highway Cabinet Member Decision Session 20.03.2014 

Page 2 of 6 
 

representations to the Cabinet Member. He commented that he had lived 
in the area for 40 years so believed he had a good understanding of 
traffic movements in the area. He recognised the need to improve traffic 
flow around the Meadowhead roundabout as this had been a long 
standing issue. He acknowledged that the traffic signals would help to 
improve the traffic flow. However, preventing the left turn from Greenhill 
Main Road into Greenhill Avenue would add an extra 200 vehicles to the 
roundabout which would make the traffic problems worse. 

  
5.3 The number of responses, including the petition, against the proposed 

ban on the left turn was statistically significant and represented an overall 
negative view of the proposals from local residents. 

  
5.4 The impact of the proposals on traffic in the surrounding streets would be 

considerable. Traffic travelling north would seek every opportunity to 
avoid the Meadowhead roundabout and this would impact on roads such 
as Bocking Lane. The proposals would also intensify parking around the 
shops in the Greenhill area. 

  
5.5 Mr Witely did not believe that the claims that the proposals were 

motivated by safety were credible as safety in the area from vehicles 
using the streets as a rat run had been a long standing issue which had 
not been resolved. 

  
5.6 In conclusion, he requested that the recommendation for the introduction 

of a no left turn from Greenhill Avenue to Greenhill Main Road not be 
approved and further consultation be held with local residents on 
adjustments to traffic management in the area. 

  
5.7 Lesley Fox, a local resident, also attended the Session to make 

representations to the Cabinet Member. She acknowledged that recent 
amendments to the Meadowhead roundabout had improved congestion. 
However, the proposal preventing a left turn from Greenhill Main Road 
into Greenhill Avenue was a major cause of concern. The additional 
vehicle movements would aggravate parking and congestion in narrow 
village roads which were already being used as a rat run. She requested 
that the ban on the left turn not be progressed and full consultation be 
held on traffic issues in the Greenhill consultation area by 2015. 

  
5.8 Julia Holmes, a resident of School Lane, commented that School Lane 

was a narrow village road with a lack of off street parking with congestion 
at busy times. Students attending the College already walked between 
parked cars and in the middle of the road and the speed of vehicles was 
putting them in danger. Vehicles were already trying to find ways of 
avoiding the Meadowhead roundabout and the proposals would make 
the situation worse. She also requested that a full public consultation 
take place to address the problems in the area. 

  
5.9 John Bann, Head of Transport, Traffic and Parking Services welcomed 

the residents support for the introduction of the traffic signals. He 



Meeting of the Highway Cabinet Member Decision Session 20.03.2014 

Page 3 of 6 
 

commented that research had shown that vehicles would do a number of 
things in response to the banning of the left turn. 

  
5.10 Tony Lawery, Senior Transport Planner, commented that the rationale 

behind the banning of the left turn was that, without this, the crossing 
would not be able to be put in the same place which would impact on the 
safety of pedestrians and cyclists. The crossing could be moved down 
but people would not divert their journey as a result. 

  
5.11 John Bann added that if there was a safety problem in a particular area 

this would be addressed. However, officers worked on accident statistics 
rather than perception. Some enforcement work had taken place at the 
local school. 

  
5.12 David Witely commented that the justification for the work on 

Meadowhead roundabout was to improve the traffic flow of vehicles in 
the area. Officers were now saying that other road users should be 
accommodated who weren’t the primary focus of the works in the first 
place. In response, John Bann commented that with any scheme officers 
always tried to take the needs of other users into account. 

  
5.13 Councillor Leigh Bramall accepted that the primary issue was the impact 

of the proposals on the village. He asked what the level of car 
movements in the area was? Tony Lawery reported that a survey had 
been undertaken in February 2014. 6 vehicles had moved into the area 
in the morning peak time and 65 vehicles had gone out to Greenhill Main 
Road using the 3 main routes. 

  
5.14 John Bann emphasised that the proposed crossing facility was very 

important to improve safety in the area and officers wished to proceed 
with it. 

  
5.15 Councillor Leigh Bramall accepted the need to proceed with the crossing 

but recognised residents’ concerns. He requested that further traffic 
surveys be undertaken to clarify the position and mitigation measures be 
explored to alleviate traffic problems in the area. 

  
5.16 RESOLVED: That the Cabinet Member for Business, Skills and 

Development:- 
  
 (a) defers the implementation of a scheme to introduce traffic signals at 

the junction of Greenhill Main Road/Greenhill Avenue and 
associated works in the vicinity, as shown on drawing np. 1513BB2-
SD-LT107-TRO-B in the report pending the outcome of further 
surveys and assessment of alternative works; 

   
 (b) requests that further consultation be undertaken with local residents 

in respect of the further surveys and potential impact of the 
proposal for a no left turn from Greenhill Main Road into Greenhill 
Avenue; and 



Meeting of the Highway Cabinet Member Decision Session 20.03.2014 

Page 4 of 6 
 

   
 (c) requests that the objectors be informed accordingly. 
   
5.17 Reasons for Decision 
  
5.17.1 The proposals were not progressed at this stage, subject to further traffic 

surveys and assessment of alternative works in the area, in response to 
residents’ objections that traffic problems in the area would be made 
worse as a result. 

  
5.18 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
5.18.1 To approve the scheme as recommended. 
  
 
6.  
 

OBJECTIONS TO THE PROVISIONS OF TAXI RANKS AT ROCKINGHAM 
STREET, CARVER STREET AND BURGESS STREET 
 

6.1 The Executive Director, Place submitted a report outlining objections to 
the introduction of three experimental taxi ranks in the City Centre and 
setting out the Council’s response. 

  
6.2 Mr Buston, a local resident, attended the meeting to make representations 

to the Cabinet Member. He referred to the petition in Appendix D1 which 
made reference to the Interim Planning Guidance on Night Time Uses and 
asked whether this was also relevant to Cambridge Court? In response, 
Dick Skelton, Senior Transport Planner, reported that the guidance did not 
actually apply to Rockingham Street as the petitioners had suggested and  
did not believe that it applied to Cambridge Court and Carver Street. 

  
6.3 Mr Buston further commented that extending the taxi rank to 17 spaces on 

Carver Street would exacerbate the problems of noise in the area and was 
not an appropriate location for the taxi rank. There was a rank with 10 
spaces nearby away from Cambridge Court. He supported the rank on 
Burgess Street but asked why the Carver Street rank could not be located 
on Leopold Street or Cambridge Street which were more appropriate 
locations. 

  
6.4 Dick Skelton stated that he did not discount that the complaints about 

noise were valid complaints. The issue was whether the situation had 
been made worse by the changes to the taxi ranks. Research had shown 
that if taxi ranks were made more remote people did not use them to a 
great extent and drivers then picked people up directly from the streets. 
He believed that since the ranks had been put in less people were walking 
about and were more inclined to get into a taxi and this helped to reduce 
noise from people walking about and shouting. 

  
6.5 The Police in particular were very much in favour of the Carver Street taxi 

rank and had helped to reduce road safety issues caused by inconsiderate 
parking. 



Meeting of the Highway Cabinet Member Decision Session 20.03.2014 

Page 5 of 6 
 

  
6.6 Councillor Leigh Bramall acknowledged that this was a difficult issue and 

the ranks had been introduced to try and improve the situation in the area. 
He agreed with Mr Skelton that with a dedicated taxi rank people were 
more inclined to get in a taxi rather than stay in the area and potentially 
causing noise. Carver Street had 4 nightime venues on a short narrow 
street so noise, unfortunately, would be an issue but it was hoped that the 
taxi ranks would help to reduce the problem. 

  
6.7 Councillor Bramall further reported there had been a cap on the number of 

taxis some years ago but this had been lifted and it would be difficult to 
reduce the numbers back down at the present time. Unfortunately, the 
Council did not possess the enforcement capacity to deal with the noise 
problems all of the time. 

  
6.8 RESOLVED: That:- 
  
 (a) the experimental Traffic Regulation Order be made permanent for 

the three taxi ranks in accordance with the Road Traffic Regulation 
Act 1984; and 

   
 (b) the objectors be informed accordingly. 
   
6.9 Reasons for Decision 
  
6.9.1 The benefits of retaining these ranks outweigh the objections received, 

most of which had not been sustained. 
  
6.9.2 The Rockingham Street Rank 

 
The lead petitioner was contacted after the rank had been in place for 
several months and views sought as to the practical impact of the rank. No 
response was received. 
 
The individual objectors were also contacted and two responded. Their 
views about the rank were the complete opposite of one another, with one 
saying the situation was worse than anticipated and couldn’t sleep due to 
the noise from the taxis and the other stating that the noise, since the rank 
was introduced, was no worse than before. 

  
6.9.3 The Carver Street Rank 

 
The lead petitioner was contacted after the rank had been in place for 
several months and views sought as to the practical impact of the rank. No 
response was received. 

  
6.9.4 The Burgess Street Rank 

 
A few months after the rank was put in place, the person who objected 
was contacted and views sought as to the practical impact of the rank. No 



Meeting of the Highway Cabinet Member Decision Session 20.03.2014 

Page 6 of 6 
 

response was received. 
  
6.10 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
6.10.1 The locations of the ranks were agreed with taxi representatives, club 

owners and the Police. 
  
6.10.2 No alternative options were considered. Past experience of placing ranks 

remote from venues has simply not worked. Most people simply walk 
towards their next destination and flag a taxi down on the way. The drivers 
waiting in the remote rank lose trade and the rank becomes little used. 
Picking customers up at the venue may also help to reduce anti-social 
behaviour and noise remote from the venue, as there are fewer people 
walking the streets looking for a cab. 

  
 


